Placing Price of HK$0.079 per Placing Share pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Placing
Agreement, representing approximately 16.67% of the issued share capital of the Company as
enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares immediately upon completion of the
Placing.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable
enquiries, the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners (if any) are Independent
Third Parties. The net proceeds (after deducting the placing commission and other related
expenses and professional fees) from the Placing amounted to approximately HK$8.9 million. The
Company intends to use such net proceeds for the general working capital of the Group.

2

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND
UPON COMPLETION OF THE PLACING

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon completion of the
Placing is as follows:

Name of Shareholders
(i) Immediate before

completion of the Placing
(ii) Immediately upon

completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares held

Approximate %
of total Shares

in issue
Number of

Shares held

Approximate %
of total Shares

in issue

Lizhong Limited (Note 1) 57,602,000 10.00 57,602,000 8.33
New Express Investment Limited (Note 2) 39,862,200 6.92 39,862,200 5.77
Placees – – 115,200,000 16.67
Other public shareholders 478,535,800 83.08 478,535,800 69.23

Total 576,000,000 100.00 691,200,000 100.00

Notes:

1. 48.73% and 48.73% of the entire issued share capital of Lizhong Limited is owned by Broad Win Limited and
Joint Loyal Limited respectively. The entire issued share capital of Broad Win Limited and Joint Loyal Limited
are owned by Mr. Lin Pintong and Mr. Ruan Deqing respectively. Each of Mr. Lin Pintong, Mr. Ruan Deqing,
Broad Win Limited and Joint Loyal Limited are deemed, or taken to be, interested in all the Shares held by
Lizhong Limited for the purposes of the SFO. The directors of Lizhong Limited are Mr. Lin Pintong, Mr. Ruan
Deqing and Mr. Han Wenqian.

2. The entire issued share capital of New Express Investment Limited is owned by China Investment and Finance